Report on the Deaf Awareness Day event held on September 27, 2025 at 

the Neal S. Blaisdell Center, Pikake Room. 

Committee Chairperson Gerald Isobe provided a report on the Deaf 
Awareness Day event held on September 27, 2025 at the Neal S. 
Blaisdell Center, Pikake Room.  

One hundred twenty five (125) individuals attended the event. Board 
Chairperson Charlotte Townsend welcomed and introduced keynote 
speakers Ed Chevy and Dr. Angel Ramos, Principal of the Hawaii School 
for the Deaf and Blind. A panel of five (5) Deaf community members 
shared their lived experiences about communication access at home, in

[...]

The Committee held a meeting on November 17, 2025. 

Committee Chairperson Violet Horvath reported the Committee met on 
November 17, 2025.  

a. Review of Quarterly Parking statistics. 

During the first quarter of fiscal year (FY) 2025-2026, around eight 
thousand seven hundred (8,700) placards were issued and four hundred 
nineteen (419) special license plates reauthorized or issued. Of the 
placards, about two thousand two hundred (2,200) were temporary, six 
thousand five hundred (6,500) long term, and twenty (20) were Disabled 

Paid Parking Exemption Permits. Of the long-term placards, about two 
thousand eight hundred (2,800) were renewals issued by DCAB, 
reflecting a renewal rate was sixty seven percent (67%). 

b. Concerns with the City and County of Honolulu appointment process `
 for parking permits. 

The Committee reviewed, and correspondence between the City and